ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMBERS

AGENDA

Chair
Brian Laxton
Vice Chair
Caroline Ruddell
Susan Chalgian
Andria Ditschman
Konrad Hittner
Ismat Lal
Alexis Valhakis Cole

December 4, 2019 – 7:00 p.m.
54-B District Court, Courtroom 1
101 Linden Street
1)

Alternate 1
James Bradley

A)
B)
C)

Alternate 2
Colline DeVries-Burd

City Council Liaison
Mark Meadows

2)

3)

(517) 319-6930

Written
Oral

NEW BUSINESS
A)

www.cityofeastlansing.com

Roll Call
Approval of Agenda
Approval of Minutes – November 6, 2019

COMMUNICATIONS
A)
B)

Staff Liaison
David Haywood
(517) 319-6861

City of East Lansing
DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING,
BUILDING &
DEVELOPMENT
410 Abbot Road
East Lansing, MI 48823

OPENING

A public hearing will be held to consider an application from
ABCD Properties, LLC for the property located at 1108 East
Grand River Avenue, in the East Village zoning district for a
variance from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning
Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-94a(b)(6) – No medical marihuana
provisioning center shall be allowed to locate within 500
feet of the lot lines of another medical marihuana
provisioning center except that in the medical
marihuana provisioning center facility overly district
located in the DDA District, no medical marihuana
provisioning center facility shall be permitted to locate
within 1,000 feet of another medical marihuana a
provisioning center facility.
The applicant is requesting the separation distance for the DDA
District be reduced from 1,000 feet to 500 feet.

4)

OLD BUSINESS
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5)

STAFF REPORTS

6)

BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS

7)

ANNOUNCEMENTS

8)

ADJOURNMENT
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Quality Services for a Quality Community

MEMBERS
Chair
Brian Laxton
Vice Chair
Caroline Ruddell
Susan Chalgian
Andria Ditschman
Konrad Hittner
Ismat Lal
Alexis Vlahakis Cole
Alternate 1
James Bradley
Alternate 2
Colline DeVries-Burd
City Council Liaison
Erik Altmann
Staff Liaison
David Haywood
(517) 319-6861

MINUTES
November 6, 2019
54-B District Court, Courtroom 1
101 Linden Street
Present:

Chalgian, Ditschman, Hittner, Lal, Laxton, and Ruddell

Absent:

Bradley, Cole, and DeVries-Burd

Staff Present:

Haywood

1)

OPENING
A)

City of East Lansing
DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING,
BUILDING &
DEVELOPMENT
410 Abbot Road
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 319-6930
www.cityofeastlansing.com

Roll Call

Laxton called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Both applicants chose to continue with only six members in attendance.
At the calling of the roll, members Bradley, Cole, and DeVries-Burd were absent.
B)

Approval of the Agenda

Motion: Ruddell moved to approve the agenda as presented. Hittner seconded the
motion. Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 6 to 0.
C)

Approval of the Minutes

Motion: Ditschman moved to approve the September 4, 2019 minutes as presented.
Chalgian seconded the motion. Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote
of 6 to 0
2)

COMMUNICATIONS
A)
B)

3)

Written – None
Oral – None

NEW BUSINESS
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A)

Consideration of an application from John Nyboer for the property located at
202 Centerlawn in the R-2, Medium Density Single Family Residential, zoning
district for a variance from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning
Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-301. – Maximum Building Coverage Ratio for the R-2 zoning
district is 25 percent.
The applicant is proposing to remove the existing 20’ by 12’ garage and replace
it with a 20’ by 20’ that would increase the ground coverage ratio to 27.2
percent.

Haywood described the property, location, and the proposal as indicated in the Staff Report.
Laxton stated the lot is a corner lot and asked if the right-of-way setback requirements are counted
in the ground coverage ratio. Haywood replied negatively.
Hittner asked if the building coverage is the concern not the ground coverage. Haywood replied
affirmatively.
John Nyboer, 4211 Davlind Drive, Holt, the contractor, addressed the Board and stated that it is
hard to get much storage in the current garage once the cars are parked in there.
Sarah Musson, the homeowner stated she would like a garage where she can put her car and
lawnmower in
Motion: It was moved by Ruddell and seconded by Hittner to grant variance approval for the
request from John Nyboer for the property located at 202 Centerlawn in the R-2, Medium Density
Single Family Residential, zoning district for a variance from the following requirement of Chapter
50 – Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-301. – Maximum Building Coverage Ratio for the R-2 zoning district is
25 percent.
The Board finds that under Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code and Special Finding (3), that such
variation is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed by other
properties within the same zoning district; based on the following grounds:
1. The lot width is narrow.
2. Other neighbors have similar garage, not a huge change, and only slightly over
percentage.

Laxton stated he would be voting in favor of the motion and he agrees with Hittner that the garage
is older and in need of repair.
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Hittner stated he would also be voting in favor as he sees it as perfectly reasonable that they would
like a two-car garage with space for storage and they are not widening the driveway.
Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 6 to 0.
B)

Consideration of an application from GTW Investment Properties, L.L.C.
for the properties located at 215 and 217 River Street in the East Village
zoning district for a variance from the following requirement of Chapter 50 –
Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-812(1)b.2. – Required parking ratios for Class B dwelling
units is 0.5 spaces per person, and
Section 50-816(4) – Parking and driveway setbacks. In no case shall
a parking space or driveway be placed closer than eight feet from a
rear lot line.
The applicant is proposing to construct a Class B multi-family dwelling unit
with 44 persons and 16 parking spaces, where 22 parking spaces are required.
The proposed parking lot is proposed to be located 4 feet from the rear lot line.

Haywood described the property, location, and the proposal as indicated in the Staff Report. He
stated there are two structures onsite that are slated for demolition to build a sorority. He further
stated City Council approved the project with the condition that they get variance approval.
Hittner asked how many people are licensed in the two buildings already there. 215 River is
licensed for five and 217 River is licensed for 12.
Ruddell asked if the East Village district is for higher density. Haywood replied affirmatively.
The Board discussed the dumpster and enclosure.
Chalgian asked how many bikes they required to have. Haywood stated they are required to have
one bike loop for every two occupants.
Ken Jones, Studio Intrigue, 1114 S. Washington, Lansing, the architect, addressed the Board and
stated due to the location of the property to campus they do not feel that parking is greatly required
for every student on site. He continued as far as set backs in the rear, the original East Village (EV)
ordinance was set up for one large development not smaller developments; therefore, there will be
a lot of setbacks and open space that was not anticipated when the ordinance was written.
Laxton asked about the plan for overflow parking. Jones stated the applicant owns other property
along the area and the property at the former Tasty Twist is designated as overflow parking for the
site. He continued that the facility is a larger facility with many of the members living there so
there will not be the influx of members for meeting like some of the small sororities have because
the members will already be living there.
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Laxton asked if mopeds can be parked at bike loop parking. Haywood replied affirmatively.
Jones stated they currently have more bike parking than residents.
Laxton stated he initially was concerned about the setback until he realized the property that would
be affected is a parking lot.
The Board discussed vehicles parking in other developments parking spaces and how this
development adds to the problem already experienced. Jones stated he believes it to be a shortterm parking issue not a long-term tenant that is purposely parking at the wrong complex.
Joe Goodsir, the applicant, addressed the Board and clarified that Nancy Marr did not object to the
sorority project but rather the Hub 2 proposal that was on Planning Commission agenda that same
evening.
Laxton asked if Goodsir could explain the plan for overflow parking. Goodsir replied that a sorority
of this size does not have a large influx of members attending chapter meetings because they live
there, and mopeds are the more common mode of transportation and as such they have excess
loops for parking scooters/mopeds. He further stated there are extra lots on campus students can
rent spaces to park their cars
Ditschman asked if the letter regarding parking was going to be a permanent agreement as part of
the site plan approval. Goodsir stated they are not required to provide parking in a specific place
or within a certain distance, but they are willing to allow overflow parking at the location indicated
in the letter. She further asked if they provide that use to other developments in the area. Goodsir
replied negatively and said they have adequate parking at all their other sites.
Hittner asked if the barrier free spot could be used by a tenant of the building without having the
appropriate license plate or placard. Goodsir replied that it is private property and not subject to
the same rules as a public barrier free space reserved only for those with a handicap license or
placard.
Motion: It was moved by Ditschman and seconded by Ruddell to grant variance approval for the
request from GTW Investment Properties, L.L.C. for the properties located at 215 and 217 River
Street in the East Village zoning district for a variance from the following requirement of Chapter
50 – Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-812(1)b.2. – Required parking ratios for Class B dwelling units is 0.5
spaces per person
In order for the applicant to construct a Class B multi-family dwelling unit with 44
persons and 16 parking spaces, where 22 parking spaces are required, and the
parking lot is proposed to be located 4 feet from the rear lot line.
The Board finds that under Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code; based on the following grounds:
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1. Site size and bike spaces provided
2. Adequate for the type of use and Form-based Code.
Chalgian stated she has concerns with providing parking for less than half of the residents
especially when there will be guests and other members needing spaces to park.
Ruddell stated she lived in a sorority house and there weren’t many events at the house and during
chapter meetings people found places to park.
Ditschman stated she likes the idea of having off site parking as an option. She asked if it is
common for new construction to request variances for parking. Haywood replied it depends on the
zoning district and it is not uncommon in the East Village Zoning district.
Laxton stated his concern is not so much the parking but the parking requirements and density
requirements are in conflict.
Hittner stated he is inclined to grant the variance with regards to the rear yard setback but is
inclined to not approve the reduction in parking.
Vote: Yeas: Ditschman, Laxton, and Ruddell. Nays: Chalgian, Lal and Hittner. Motion failed by a
vote of 3 to 3.
Motion: It was moved by Ditschman and seconded by Hittner to grant variance approval for the
request from GTW Investment Properties, L.L.C. for the properties located at 215 and 217 River
Street in the East Village zoning district for a variance from the following requirement of Chapter
50 – Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-816(4) – Parking and driveway setbacks. In no case shall a parking
space or driveway be placed closer than eight feet from a rear lot line.
In order for the applicant to construct a Class B multi-family dwelling unit with 44
persons and 16 parking spaces, where 22 parking spaces are required, and the
parking lot is proposed to be located 4 feet from the rear lot line.
The Board finds that under Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code; based on the following grounds:

1. Site size and bike spaces provided
2. Adequate for the type of use and Form-based Code.
Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 6 to 0
C)

2020 Annual Meeting Dates

The Board changed their January meeting to the 8th, their April meeting to the 15th, and their July
meeting to the 15th.
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Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 6 to 0
4)

OLD BUSINESS – None

5)

STAFF REPORTS

Haywood stated there will be a meeting December.
6)

BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS

Ruddell stated she will not be at the December meeting.
7)

ANNOUNCEMENTS – None

8)

ADJOURNMENT

Motion: Hittner moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:29 p.m. Chalgian seconded the motion. Vote:
All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 6 to 0.

Brian Laxton
Chair

David E. Haywood
Secretary
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Department of Planning &
Community Development

Staff Contact: David Haywood
Phone Number: 517-319-6861
ZBA Agenda: December 4, 2019

STAFF REPORT
November 27, 2019
1108 E. Grand River Ave.
Proposal
ABCD Properties, LLC is requesting a variance for the property at 1108 East Grand River
Avenue from the following requirements of Chapter 50 - Zoning of the Code of the City of
East Lansing:
Section 50-94a(b)(6) – No medical marihuana provisioning center shall be allowed
to locate within 500 feet of the lot lines of another medical marihuana provisioning
center except that in the medical marihuana provisioning center facility overly
district located in the DDA District, no medical marihuana provisioning center
facility shall be permitted to locate within 1,000 feet of another medical marihuana
a provisioning center facility.
The applicant is requesting the separation distance for the DDA District be reduced from
1,000 feet to 500 feet. The subject property is located in the East Village zoning district.
Background
The following provides a summary of the activity of the property relative to the efforts of
the applicant to establish a medical marihuana provision center. This is in addition to the
attached timeline provided by the applicant titled “Timeline of events pertaining to 1108
E. Grand River Ave.”.
On April 23, 2019, the City Council denied a special use permit for a medical marihuana
provisioning center for the subject property. See attached minutes excerpt for details and
rationale on the denial.
On October 8, 2019, City Council concurs with staff’s assessment that the applicant’s
conditional rezoning application to conditionally rezone the property from “Medical
Marihuana Overlay District inside the DDA to Medical Marihuana Overlay District Outside
the DDA” was not a proper conditional rezoning request, but rather a proposed text
amendment and determined that the proposed amendment was more appropriately
outside of the rezoning process. Council voted unanimously to not introduce the rezoning
ordinance. See attached minutes excerpt.

1108 E. Grand River Ave.
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Also attached are Ordinances 1416a, which established the overlay districts for medical
marihuana provisioning centers and Ordinance 1448, which amended the overlay
separation distance requirement.
Standards of Review
In order to grant a variance, the Zoning Board must first find that the application satisfies
certain required conditions stated in Section 50-64(3)(a) of the Code, as follows:
(1)

The variance shall not be contrary to the public interest or the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning Code;

(2)

The variance shall not permit the establishment of a use within a given district
which is prohibited therein;

(3)

The variance shall not be a variance so commonly recurring as to make reasonably
practical the formulation of a general regulation by the City Council;

(4)

The variance shall not cause substantial adverse effect to properties in the
immediate vicinity or in the zoning district where the variance is located; and

(5)

The variance shall relate only to property that is described in the application for the
variance.

In addition, the Zoning Board must find that the application meets one of three special
findings stated in Section 50-64(3)(b) of the Code, as follows:
1. Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships
resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make
it unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code;
2. Special Finding (2), that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions which apply to the property in question that do not apply to other
properties and which have not resulted from any act of the applicant subsequent
to the adoption of the Zoning Code;
3. Special Finding (3), that such variation is necessary for the preservation of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties within the same zoning
district.
Additionally, in granting a variance the Board may specify in writing such other conditions
regarding the location, character, landscaping, or other treatment that will, in the Board's
judgment, be reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the intent of the Zoning Code
and the protection of the public interest. The breach of any such condition shall
automatically invalidate the permit granted.
Staff Comments
The applicant’s statement in the last entry on page two of their Timeline that the parking
variance was “for site plan provided for medical marijuana facility” is misleading. It was
clearly expressed by Mr. Corcoran at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting of July 17,
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2019 and evident in the attached meeting minutes that they no longer were pursuing a
medical marihuana facility and that the variance was necessary to re-establish the liquor
store or future commercial use. The applicant also stated at the City Council meeting of
March 26, 2019 that the applicant’s first preference was to open a liquor store and that if
the ordinance was passed to allow for a provisioning center that they would consider that
option as well. Although this is not captured in the Council minutes, it is clearly evident on
the video recording.
With regard to the adoption of Ordinance 1448, the rationale for reducing the separation
distance to 500 feet in all the overlay zones, except the East Grand River Avenue overlay
zone, was expressed by Council member Altmann during the City Council public hearing
on March 26, 2019 as the following:
1. Economic development opportunity for blighted area on Merritt Road (former
DPW property at Merritt & Park Lake)
2. The Grand River Avenue corridor is more densely developed with a higher
traffic volume than many other areas of the City
3. Policy goals for the Grand River Avenue corridor area are different
4. DDA’s preference to have limited or no provisioning centers in their district
5. Similar to concerns about undue concentrations of liquor stores, they would not
want to allow for numerous provisioning centers in an undue concentration
along Grand River Avenue
Although Council member Altmann’s comments are not captured in the Council minutes,
it is clearly evident on the video recording. The majority of Council members supported
these rationale in a vote of 4-1 in adopting the ordinance.
It should also be noted that Michigan State University President Udpa attended the March
26, 2019 Council meeting and strongly objected to locating marihuana establishments
near the university campus.
Possible Actions
Following the public hearing on this appeal, if the Zoning Board finds that the application
satisfies the required conditions stated above, it could grant the variance in accordance
with, Special Finding ( ), (language of special finding) ; based on the following grounds:
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CITY OF EAST LANSING
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
MINUTES
April 23, 2019
Item 1

__

Roll Call

Present: Altmann, Beier, Draheim, Meadows, Stephens
Absent: None
The meeting was called to order at 7:01 p.m. by Mayor Meadows. The meeting was held in Council
Chambers of the 54-B District Court, 101 Linden Street, East Lansing.
Item 2

__ __ Approval of the Agenda

Moved by Draheim, seconded by Altmann to approve the agenda.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Item 3

__

Approval of the Minutes

Moved by Draheim, seconded by Stephens to approve the minutes from the April 9, 2019 Budget Work
Session.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Item 4

__

Approval of the Minutes

Moved by Altmann, seconded by Stephens to approve the minutes from the April 9, 2019 regular
meeting.
Mayor Pro Tem Altmann proposed the following amendment:
Mayor Meadows
• Discussed game day activity downtown and the City’s planning process.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Item 5

__

Approval of the Minutes

Moved by Draheim, seconded by Stephens to approve the minutes from the April 16, 2019 Budget Work
Session.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Item 6

__
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Approval of the Minutes

Moved by Draheim, seconded by Altmann to approve the minutes from the April 16, 2019 regular
meeting.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Item 7

__________________

___

Written Communications Received by the Council

Documentation of written communication received by council as of today’s date is in agenda packet and
available to the public on Granicus system on City website www.cityofeastlansing.com.
Item 8

______

Communications from the Audience

Alice Dreger, 621 Sunset Ln, spoke in regards to a land sell.
Some Attorney spoke in regards to Agenda Item 18.
Scott King, 1137 E Grand River Ave, spoke in regards to Agenda Item 18.
Jeffrey Hank spoke in regards to Agenda Item 18.
Item 9

__

Communications from the Mayor and Councilmembers

Mayor Pro Tem Altmann
• None
Councilmember Draheim
• None
Councilmember Beier
• None
Councilmember Stephens
• Reminded the public about his Coffee hours on April 28, 2019 1pm – 3pm at Espresso Royale.
Mayor Meadows
• None
Item 10

___

City Manager’s Report

City Manager George Lahanas:
• None
Item 11

_________

City Attorney’s Report

City Attorney Tom Yeadon:
• None
Items 12 and 13

Consent Agenda
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12. Approve the following appointments or re-appointments to Boards or Commissions:
a. Charles Peterson to the East Lansing Meridian Water Sewer Authority for a partial
term ending December 31, 2021
b. Jim Cleland to the East Lansing Meridian Water Sewer Authority for a partial term
ending December 31, 2021
13. Approve the Ingham County Mutual Police Assistance Agreement Renewal
Moved by Draheim, seconded by Altmann to approve the consent agenda.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Items 14 and 15

Public Hearings

14. Consideration of the Proposed Fiscal Year 2020 Community Development Block Grant
Budget.
Amy Schlusler-Schmitt, City Staff Liaison, introduced the Proposed Fiscal Year 2020 Community
Development Block Grant Budget and answered questions from Council.
Councilmember Stephens asked for more information regarding the timeline of communications with
social service agencies.
Mayor Meadows opened the public hearing.
Mayor Meadows closed the public hearing.
Mayor Meadows disclosed that he is on the Board of Directors of the Capital Area Housing Partnership
and asked for information from Mr. Yeadon regarding the process of recusing.
15. Consideration of an application from CA-East Lansing, Inc. for special use permit and site
plan approval for the property at 1234 East Grand River Avenue to convert the existing
multiple-family apartment building to a medical marihuana provisioning center and office
space.
Dave Haywood, Planning & Zoning Administrator, introduced the application and answered questions
from Council.
Steve Schafer introduced the application and answered questions from Council.
Mayor Meadows opened the public hearing.
Robert Ford, 809 Center St (Lansing), spoke in regards to the application.
Nancy Marr, 1390 E Grand River Ave, spoke in regards to the application.
Mayor Meadows closed the public hearing.
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Mr. Yeadon answered questions from Council.
Items 16-18

Business Agenda

16. City Attorney Request For Proposals
Councilmember Stephens introduced the City Attorney RFP.
Moved by Altmann, seconded by Beier to approve the following amendment:
ACCESSABILITY OF ASSIGNED ATTORNEYS
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Altmann, seconded by Beier to approve the following amendment:
Identify the accessibility of the proposed designated City Attorney, and the response time that the
individual offers to the City Council and City Government. Specifically identify the lead-time
required for attending scheduled or ad-hoc meetings. Identify how quickly the City Attorney can
arrive in person to attend an unscheduled, urgent meeting. Identify the attorney’s availability for
unscheduled urgent phone calls.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Stephens, seconded by Draheim to approve the Request For Proposals, as amended.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
17. Consideration of Ordinance 1457: an Ordinance for recreational Marihuana use.
Mr. Yeadon introduced Ordinance 1457 and answered questions from Council.
Moved by Altmann, seconded by Beier to approve Ordinance 1457 titled on Granicus as “Recreational
Marihuana Ordinance”.
Moved by Altmann, seconded by Beier to approve the following amendment:
(h) A person who violates subsection (a) (b) (c) (d) or (g) of this section shall be responsible for a
civil infraction and shall be punished by one or more of the following:
(i) A person who violates subsection (e) or (f) or (g) of this section shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor and shall be punished by one or more of the following:
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Altmann, seconded by Beier to approve the following amendment:
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(e) No person shall smoke marihuana within the passenger area of a vehicle upon a public way.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Draheim, seconded by Stephens to approve the following amendment:
(e) No person shall smoke marihuana within the passenger area of a moving vehicle upon a public
way.
ONE YEA: STEPHENS
FOUR NAYS: ALTMANN, BEIER, DRAHEIM, MEADOWS
MOTION FAILED
ALL YEAS ON MAIN MOTION
MOTION CARRIED
CITY OF EAST LANSING
ORDINANCE NO. 1457
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 26-56 OF DIVISION 2 - DISORDERLY CONDUCT - OF
ARTICLE II - OFFENSES AGAINST PUBLIC PEACE AND ORDER - OF CHAPTER 26 OFFENSES - OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF EAST LANSING TO AMEND THE PROVISIONS
WITH RESPECT TO THE USE AND POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA.
THE CITY OF EAST LANSING ORDAINS:
Section 26-56 of Chapter 26 of the Code of the City of East Lansing is hereby amended to read as
follows:
Sec. 26-56. - Use and possession of marihuana.
(a) No person under the age of 21 shall consume or have in his/her possession or under his/her
control, marihuana or cannabis as defined by MCL 333.7106 unless pursuant to a valid
prescription filled by a pharmacy certified pursuant to MCL 333.7335-MCL 333.7336, or unless
that person is a qualifying patient who has been issued and possesses a registry identification card
for the medical use of marihuana in accordance with Initiated Law 1 of 2008
(b) No person shall transfer marihuana or marihuana accessories to a person under the age of 21
unless pursuant a valid prescription filled by a pharmacy certified pursuant to MCL 333.7335MCL 333.7336, or unless that person is a qualifying patient who has been issued and possesses a
registry identification card for the medical use of marihuana in accordance with Initiated Law 1
of 2008.
(c) No person shall consume marihuana in a public place or smoke marihuana where prohibited
by the person who owns, occupies or manages the property, except for purposes of this
subdivision, a public place does not include an area designated for consumption within a
municipality that has authorized consumption in designated areas that are not accessible to
persons under 21 years of age.
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(d) No person shall cultivate marihuana plants if the plants are visible from a public place without
the use of binoculars, aircraft, or other optical aids or outside of an enclosed area equipped with
locks or other functioning security devices that restrict access to the area.
(e) No person shall smoke marihuana within the passenger area of a vehicle upon a public way.
(f) No person shall possess marihuana accessories or possess or consume marihuana on the
grounds of a public or private school where children attend classes in preschool programs,
kindergarten programs, or grades 1 through 12, or in a school bus.
(g) No person shall possess more than 2.5 ounces of marihuana within a person's place of
residence unless the excess marihuana is stored in a container or area equipped with locks or
other functioning security devices that restrict access to the contents of the container or area.
(h) A person who violates subsection (a) (b) (c) (d) or (g) of this section shall be responsible for a
civil infraction and shall be punished by one or more of the following:
(1) A fine of not more than $25.00 plus costs to be assessed by the court;
(2) Service to the community for not more than 30 days;
(3) Substance abuse screening and /or attendance and completion of a program of
"substance abuse treatment and rehabilitation services" or "substance abuse prevention
services" as defined in section 6107 of the Michigan Public Health Code (MCL
333.6107), as ordered by the court."
(i) A person who violates subsection (e) or (f) or (g) of this section shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor and shall be punished by one or more of the following:
(1) A fine of not more than $100.00 plus costs to be assessed by the court;
(2) Jail for not more than 90 days;
(3) Service to the community for not more than 90 days;
(4) Substance abuse screening and/or attendance and completion of a program of
"substance abuse treatment and rehabilitation services" or "substance abuse prevention
services" as defined in section 6107 of the Michigan Public Health Code (MCL
333.6107), as ordered by the judge or district court magistrate.
(j) A person sentenced to perform service to the community under this section shall not receive
compensation for such service, and shall reimburse the state or city for the cost of supervision
incurred by the state or city as a result of the person's activities in that service.
(k) The provisions of this section restricting the possession of marihuana or any derivative,
compound, preparation, or mixture shall not apply to common carriers or warehousemen or their
employees engaged in the lawful transportation or storage of such drugs, or to public officers or
employees while engaged in the performance of their official duties nor to temporary incidental
possession on the part of employees or agents of persons lawfully entitled to possession.
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(l) A patient and a patient's primary caregiver may assert the medical purpose for using
marihuana as a defense to any prosecution involving marihuana under this ordinance and such
defense shall be presumed valid where the evidence meets the requirements of MCL
333.26428(a)(1), (2), and (3).
18. Consideration of the following applications for medical marihuana provisioning centers:
a. ABCD Properties, LLC for a Special Use Permit and Site Plan approval for the property
at 1108 E. Grand River Avenue to remodel the existing building
Mr. Haywood introduced the application and answered questions from Council.
Bill Marchido introduced the application and answered questions from Council.
Mr. Ford introduced the application and answered questions from Council.
Saulius Mikalonis introduced the application and answered questions from Council.
Eric Piedmonte introduced the application and answered questions from Council.
b. EL Grand INC for Special Use Permit and Site Plan approval for the property at 1054
East Grand River Avenue to remodel the existing building
Benjamin Joffe introduced the application and answered questions from Council.
Mr. Haywood introduced the applications and answered questions from Council.
Tim Dempsey, Director of Planning, Building & Development, answered questions from Council.
c. DNVK 1, LLC for Special Use Permit and Site Plan approval for the property at 1100
East Grand River Avenue to remodel the existing building
Mr. Haywood introduced the applications and answered questions from Council.
Michael Stein introduced the applications and answered questions from Council.
Mayor Meadows disclosed that he is on the Board of Directors of the Capital Area Housing Partnership
and recused himself from voting on this application.

d. CA-East Lansing, Inc. for special use permit and site plan approval for the property at
1234 East Grand River Avenue to convert the existing multiple-family apartment
building to a medical marihuana provisioning center and office space.
Mr. Schafer introduced the applications and answered questions from Council.
Moved by Altmann, seconded by Beier to approve the special use permit and site plan application from
CA-East Lansing, Inc. for the property at 1234 East Grand River Avenue to convert the existing multifamily apartment building to a medical marihuana provisioning center, subject to the conditions of
approval stated in the Planning Commission referral letter of April 18, 2019.
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Moved by Beier, seconded by Altmann to approve the following amendment:
28. Take corrective action, as approved by staff that will mitigate the consequences of
any runoff from the property that will go into the adjacent Red Cedar River.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Altmann, seconded by Draheim to approve the following amendment:
18. No marihuana shall be sold, cultivated, grown, manufactured, or processed in any
manner that would emit odors reasonably discernable to another person outside the
area from which the odor is generated. If the facility is in a building, the odor must be
prevented by the installation of an operable filtration to ventilation and exhaust
equipment and odors must otherwise be effectively confined to the interior of the
building from which the odor is generated.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Mr. Yeadon answered questions from Council.
Moved by Meadows, seconded by Beier to approve the following amendment:
14. All transfers and deliveries of medical marihuana, marihuana infused products,
marihuana seeds, and marihuana plants to facilities on different properties must be to a
processor, a provisioning center, or safety compliance facility and only by means of a
secure transporter and must occur within the structure out of public view except as
allowed by the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act or rules or regulations
promulgated thereunder. Licensed grower, processors, provisioning centers, and safety
compliance facilities that have stacked license or are located on the same property are
allowed to transfer medical marihuana, marihuana infused products, marihuana seeds,
and marihuana plants without the use of a secure transporter. Deliveries shall be limited
to the hours of 9 p.m. to 8 a.m.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Meadows, seconded by Altmann to approve the following amendment:
29. The appearance of the building shall as presented to the City Council at its April 23,
2019 meeting.
ALL YEAS
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Meadows, seconded by to approve the following amendment:
27. The use on the property shall be limited to the first and second floor of the facility
and the basement for storage, or to the extent as to not require more than 15 parking
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spaces, unless the applicant obtains a variance establishing a requirement of no more than
15 parking spaces for the proposed use.

FOUR YEAS: ALTMANN, DRAHEIM, MEADOWS, STEPHENS
ONE NAY: BEIER
MOTION CARRIED
ALL YEAS ON MAIN MOTION
MOTION CARRIED
Item 19

____________

Adjournment

Without objection, the meeting was adjourned at 10:24 P.M.

____________________________
Mark S. Meadows
Mayor

______________________________
Jackson Mills
Administrative Assistant

9

Regular Council

AGENDA ITEM REPORT

City Council
Introduce and refer to the Planning Commission Ordinance 1473, an ordinance to
conditionally rezone the property at 1108 East Grand River Avenue from Medical
Marihuana Overlay District inside the DDA to Medical Marihuana Overlay District
outside the DDA.
Meeting:
Regular Council - 08 Oct 2019
Department:
Planning, Building, and Development
Staff Contact: David Haywood, Planning and Zoning Administrator
To:
Subject:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Staff is in receipt of a conditinal rezoning request regarding the property at 1108 East Grand River
Avenue. The subject site is the location of the former Oade's Big Ten party store and is located in the
medical marihuana provisioning center overlay district. The subject site is approximately 675 feet
from the approved provisioning center at 1234 East Grand River Avenue.
The request is unusual in the sense that it is not requesting to change the underlying zoning district,
but to reduce the 1,000 foot separation requirement between medical marihuana provisioning
centers. Although the application does offer specific conditions not relative to the ordinance text,
staff believes that it is not proper in the sense that it is requesting to amend the text of the zoning
ordinance relative to separation requirement as opposed to a request to change the zoning district.
Amendments to the code are more appropriately conducted outside of the rezoning mechanism as a
text amendment.
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that City Council not approve the introduction of the ordinance.
ATTACHMENTS:
Application
Conditional Rezoning Offer
Ordinance 1473
Corcoran Letter

Introduced:
January 9, 2018
Public Hearing:
October 30, 2018
Adopted:
November 7, 2018
Effective:
November 29, 2018

ORDINANCE NO. 1416a

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 50-94a OF DIVISION 3
– SPECIAL USE PERMIT – OF ARTICLE II –
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT – OF CHAPTER 50
– ZONING – AND TO ADD DIVISION 7 – MEDICAL
MARIHUANA
PROVISIONING
CENTER
FACILITIES
OVERLAY DISTRICTS – AND SECTIONS 50-801, 50-802 AND
50-803 TO ARTICLE VII – OTHER DISTRICTS – OF CHAPTER
50 – ZONING – OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF EAST
LANSING TO ALLOW FOR AND REGULATE MEDICAL
MARIHUANA PROVISIONING CENTER FACILITIES.
THE CITY OF EAST LANSING ORDAINS:
Section 50-94a of Chapter 50 of the Code of the City of East Lansing is hereby amended to read as
follows and Division 7 and sections 50-801, 50-802 and 50-803 are hereby added to Article VII of
Chapter 50 of the Code of the City of East Lansing to read as follows:
50-94a. Additional Standards for medical marihuana facility uses.
(a)
All uses. Except as may be provided elsewhere in this section or chapter and except
to the extent the standards would interfere with or conflict with statutory regulations for the
licensing of marihuana facilities under the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, each
special use permit for a medical marihuana facility shall meet the standards of section 50-94(a) and
the following standards.
(1)

They shall comply at all times and in all circumstances with the Michigan Medical
Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, the Michigan Medical Marihuana Act and the
rules of the Michigan department of community health and the department of
licensing and regulatory affairs and provide a copy of official paperwork issued by
LARA indicating that the applicant has successfully completed the prequalification
application for a state operating license at the time of filing a site plan. An approved
special use permit issued under this chapter is valid only if the permit holder also
holds a valid current state operating license and a copy of the valid current State
license has been provided to the City Clerk by the holder.

(2)

They must be located outside of one thousand (1,000) feet from the lot lines of any
school, including any licensed facility with after school programs, child care centers,
or daycare centers, to insure community compliance with federal “Drug-Free School

Zones” requirements.
(3)

They may not be operated out of a residence or residential structure.

(4)

The consumption of alcohol, medical marihuana or tobacco products on the premises
is prohibited.

(5)

The facility shall be operated and maintained at all times so that any by-products or
waste of any kind shall be properly and lawfully kept and disposed of so as to
preclude any risk of harm to the public health, safety or welfare.

(6)

All transfers and deliveries of medical marihuana, marihuana infused products,
marihuana seeds, and marihuana plants to facilities on different properties must be
to a processor, a provisioning center, or safety compliance facility and only by
means of a secure transporter and must occur within the structure out of public view
except as allowed by the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act or rules or
regulations promulgated thereunder. Licensed grower, processors, provisioning
centers, and safety compliance facilities that have stacked license or are located on
the same property are allowed to transfer medical marihuana, marihuana infused
products, marihuana seeds, and marihuana plants without the use of a secure
transporter.

(7)

They may not concurrently act as a primary caregiver or dispensary out of or in
conjunction with a processor, a safety compliance facility, a secure transporter
facility, or a growing facility.

(8)

Except when in the process of being transferred, being processed, or during the
process of testing all marihuana and marihuana infused product shall be contained
within an enclosed, locked facility, inaccessible on all sides and equipped with locks
that permit access only by the licensed growers or their employees, as reviewed and
approved by the building official and the police department.

(9)

The facility shall be designed, operated, and maintained at all times consistent with
responsible business practices so that there shall be no excessive demands placed
upon public safety services, nor any excessive risk of harm to the public health,
safety, or sanitation, or environmental quality, interference with vehicular or
pedestrian traffic or parking, or the continuance or maintenance of any conduct
unlawful under state or local law, public nuisance, or disorderly conduct either
within the establishment or on or about the adjacent businesses and public streets,
alleys, parks, parking facilities, or other areas open to the public. The establishment
shall make reasonable effort to report to authorities any conduct unlawful under state
or local law that is observed from the premises.

(10)

No marihuana shall be cultivated, grown, manufactured, or processed in any manner
that would emit odors reasonably discernable to another person outside the area from
which the odor is generated. If the facility is in a building, the odor must be
prevented by the installation of an operable filtration to ventilation and exhaust

equipment and odors must otherwise be effectively confined to the interior of the
building from which the odor is generated.
(11)

Cultivation of marihuana in an outdoor facility shall be permitted so long as the area
is enclosed, locked, and inaccessible on all sides, and that the structure meets all
building code and zoning regulations.

(12)

The licensee of any facility must pay an annual, nonrefundable fee of $5,000.00 to
the city.

(13)

The proposed size, height, architectural character and placement of any renovated
structures on the site shall be reasonably compatible with the existing or anticipated
buildings on adjacent properties.

(b)
Additional specific special use standards for medical marihuana provisioning center
facilities. In addition to the standards set forth in this section and section 50-94(a) of this code, to
address their unique characteristics, medical marihuana provisioning center facilities shall also meet
the applicable standards below except to the extent the standard or standards would interfere with
or conflict with statutory regulations for the licensing of marihuana facilities under the Michigan
Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act.
(1)

The establishment shall not cause or continue an undue concentration of similar uses
in the neighborhood such that medical marihuana provisioning center facilities and
paraphernalia trade become a dominant influence or feature of the district or
neighborhood.

(2)

Hours of operation must be set between 8 a.m. and 9 p.m.

(3)

No marihuana or marihuana-infused products shall be visible from the exterior of
the facility.

(4)

All marihuana and marihuana-infused products shall be contained within locked
containers or locked display cases unless being displayed to a patient on the premises
by a caregiver.

(5)

The operators of the medical marihuana provisioning center facility shall provide an
annual donation in the amount of 1% of net profits from its operations or $5,000.00,
whichever amount is greater, to an organization qualifying for exemption from
taxation pursuant to 26 USC 501(c)(3) largely benefitting the residents of East
Lansing and organized and operated exclusively for purposes of improving the lives
of people with low to moderate income, conserving or improving natural resources,
or preventing cruelty to children or animals, and with the use of the funds being in
accordance with MCL 125.3504.

(6)

No medical marihuana provisioning center facility shall be permitted to locate
within 1,000 feet of the lot lines of another medical marihuana provisioning center
facility or of a retail establishment whose exclusive or primary business is the sale

of alcoholic liquor for off premises consumption.

DIVISION 7. MEDICAL MARIHUANA PROVISIONING CENTER FACILITIES OVERLAY
DISTRICTS.
Sec. 50-801. Purpose and objectives.
The purpose and objectives of the medical marihuana provisioning center facilities overlay
district is to allow for the unique activity of medical marihuana provisioning center facilities within
the city while achieving land management objectives of appropriate placement of said uses within
the city while segregating the use from certain other land uses in order to avert situations in which
such a use may have a deleterious effect on neighboring properties or the city as a whole.
Sec. 50-802. Medical Marihuana Provisioning Center Facilities Overlay Districts.
The following medical marihuana provisioning center facilities overlay districts are hereby
established within the city.
(a)
A district containing those parcels of property bounded by the existing B2 - Retail
Sales Business - District south of Michigan Avenue and west of Brody Road.
(b)
A district containing those parcels of property north of Abbey Road as extended to
U.S. 127, west of Coolidge Road, east of U.S. 127 and south of the northern boundary line of the
existing OIP - Office Industrial Park – District as extended to U.S. 127.
(c)
A district containing those parcels of property bounded by Park Lake Road, Haslett
Road, and Merritt Road.
(d)
A district containing those parcels of property abutting the south side of Grand River
Avenue between Cedar Street to the west and Hagadorn Road to the east.
Sec. 50-803. Permitted Uses.
Permitted principal uses, subject to an approved special use permit, as provided for in
Article II, Division 3 of this Chapter are medical marihuana provisioning center facilities if they
meet the standards of and are operated in accordance with the standards set forth in Sec. 50-94(a)
and Sec. 50-94a (a) and (b).

Introduced:
Public Hearing:
Adopted:
Effective:

12-18-18
03-26-19
03-26-19
04-11-19
ORDINANCE NO. 1448

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 50-94a OF DIVISION
3 – SPECIAL USE PERMIT – OF ARTICLE II –
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT – OF CHAPTER 50
– ZONING – OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF EAST LANSING
TO LESSEN THE SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN
PROVISIONING CENTERS IN AN OVERLAY DISTRICT IN
WHICH ONE PROVISIONING CENTER IS IN A B-1 ZONING
DISTRICT AND THE OTHER IS IN A B-2 ZONING DISTRICT.
THE CITY OF EAST LANSING ORDAINS:
Section 50-94a of Chapter 50 of the Code of the City of East Lansing is hereby amended to read
as follows:
50-94a. Additional Standards for medical marihuana facility uses.
(a)
All uses. Except as may be provided elsewhere in this section or chapter and except
to the extent the standards would interfere with or conflict with statutory regulations for the
licensing of marihuana facilities under the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, each
special use permit for a medical marihuana facility shall meet the standards of section 50-94(a)
and the following standards.
(1)

They shall comply at all times and in all circumstances with the Michigan Medical
Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, the Michigan Medical Marihuana Act and the
rules of the Michigan department of community health and the department of
licensing and regulatory affairs and provide a copy of official paperwork issued by
LARA indicating that the applicant has successfully completed the prequalification
application for a state operating license at the time of filing a site plan. An approved
special use permit issued under this chapter is valid only if the permit holder also
holds a valid current state operating license and a copy of the valid current State
license has been provided to the City Clerk by the holder.

(2)

They must be located outside of one thousand (1,000) feet from the lot lines of any
school, including any licensed facility with after school programs, child care
centers, or daycare centers, to insure community compliance with federal “DrugFree School Zones” requirements.

(3)

They may not be operated out of a residence or residential structure.

(4)

The consumption of alcohol, medical marihuana or tobacco products on the
premises is prohibited.

(5)

The facility shall be operated and maintained at all times so that any by-products or
waste of any kind shall be properly and lawfully kept and disposed of so as to
preclude any risk of harm to the public health, safety or welfare.

(6)

All transfers and deliveries of medical marihuana, marihuana infused products,
marihuana seeds, and marihuana plants to facilities on different properties must be
to a processor, a provisioning center, or safety compliance facility and only by
means of a secure transporter and must occur within the structure out of public view
except as allowed by the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act or rules or
regulations promulgated thereunder. Licensed grower, processors, provisioning
centers, and safety compliance facilities that have stacked license or are located on
the same property are allowed to transfer medical marihuana, marihuana infused
products, marihuana seeds, and marihuana plants without the use of a secure
transporter.

(7)

They may not concurrently act as a primary caregiver or dispensary out of or in
conjunction with a processor, a safety compliance facility, a secure transporter
facility, or a growing facility.

(8)

Except when in the process of being transferred, being processed, or during the
process of testing all marihuana and marihuana infused product shall be contained
within an enclosed, locked facility, inaccessible on all sides and equipped with
locks that permit access only by the licensed growers or their employees, as
reviewed and approved by the building official and the police department.

(9)

The facility shall be designed, operated, and maintained at all times consistent with
responsible business practices so that there shall be no excessive demands placed
upon public safety services, nor any excessive risk of harm to the public health,
safety, or sanitation, or environmental quality, interference with vehicular or
pedestrian traffic or parking, or the continuance or maintenance of any conduct
unlawful under state or local law, public nuisance, or disorderly conduct either
within the establishment or on or about the adjacent businesses and public streets,
alleys, parks, parking facilities, or other areas open to the public. The establishment
shall make reasonable effort to report to authorities any conduct unlawful under
state or local law that is observed from the premises.

(10)

No marihuana shall be cultivated, grown, manufactured, or processed in any
manner that would emit odors reasonably discernable to another person outside the
area from which the odor is generated. If the facility is in a building, the odor must
be prevented by the installation of an operable filtration to ventilation and exhaust
equipment and odors must otherwise be effectively confined to the interior of the
building from which the odor is generated.

(11)

Cultivation of marihuana in an outdoor facility shall be permitted so long as the

area is enclosed, locked, and inaccessible on all sides, and that the structure meets
all building code and zoning regulations.
(12)

The licensee of any facility must pay an annual, nonrefundable fee of $5,000.00 to
the city.

(13)

The proposed size, height, architectural character and placement of any renovated
structures on the site shall be reasonably compatible with the existing or anticipated
buildings on adjacent properties.

(b)
Additional specific special use standards for medical marihuana provisioning
center facilities. In addition to the standards set forth in this section and section 50-94(a) of this
code, to address their unique characteristics, medical marihuana provisioning center facilities shall
also meet the applicable standards below except to the extent the standard or standards would
interfere with or conflict with statutory regulations for the licensing of marihuana facilities under
the Michigan Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act.
(1)

The establishment shall not cause or continue an undue concentration of similar
uses in the neighborhood such that medical marihuana provisioning center facilities
and paraphernalia trade become a dominant influence or feature of the district or
neighborhood.

(2)

Hours of operation must be set between 8 a.m. and 9 p.m.

(3)

No marihuana or marihuana-infused products shall be visible from the exterior of
the facility.

(4)

All marihuana and marihuana-infused products shall be contained within locked
containers or locked display cases unless being displayed to a patient on the
premises by a caregiver.

(5)

The operators of the medical marihuana provisioning center facility shall provide
an annual donation in the amount of 1% of net profits from its operations or
$5,000.00, whichever amount is greater, to an organization qualifying for
exemption from taxation pursuant to 26 USC 501(c)(3) largely benefitting the
residents of East Lansing and organized and operated exclusively for purposes of
improving the lives of people with low to moderate income, conserving or
improving natural resources, or preventing cruelty to children or animals, and with
the use of the funds being in accordance with MCL 125.3504.

(6)

No medical marihuana provisioning center shall be allowed to locate within 500
feet of the lot lines of another medical marihuana provisioning center except that in
the medical marihuana provisioning center facility overlay district located in the
DDA District, no medical marihuana provisioning center facility shall be permitted
to locate within 1000 feet of another medical marihuana provisioning center
facility.
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MINUTES
July 17, 2019

54-B District Court, Courtroom 1
101 Linden Street
Present:

Chalgian, DeVries-Burd, Ditschman, Hittner, Lal, Laxton, and
Ruddell

Absent:

Bradley and Cole

Staff Present:

Haywood

1)

OPENING
A)

Roll Call

Laxton called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.
At the calling of the roll, members Bradley and Cole were absent.
B)

Approval of the Agenda

Agenda was approved unanimously as amended to change the November 11, 2018
minutes to November 7, 2018 minutes.
C)

Approval of the Minutes

Minutes of November 7, 2018 approved unanimously as presented.
Minutes of January 9, 2019 approved unanimously as presented.
Minutes of February 6, 2019 approved unanimously as presented.
2)

COMMUNICATIONS
A)

Written
•

Letter from Michael Corcoran dated July 17, 2019 regarding
1108 E. Grand River Avenue.
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B)
3)

Oral – None

NEW BUSINESS
A)

A public hearing will be held to consider a variance request from Mohamed
Shetiah for the property located at 947 Trowbridge Road, in the B-2, Retail
Sales Business District, from the following requirement of Chapter 50 –
Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-813(2) – Minimum number of stacking spaces for restaurant
uses of 10 per window. The applicant is proposing a Biggby coffee shop
with a drive thru window with six stacking spaces.

Chalgian stated she may have a potential conflict of interest being that her father’s law firm is next
to the proposed site. Laxton asked if there is direct benefit to her father’s law firm. Chalgian replied
negatively.
Motion: Ruddell moved to recuse Chalgian for the above reasons. The motion was seconded by
Hittner.
Laxton stated he would be voting against the motion as he does not see any direct financial benefit
to the Chalgian family.
Vote: All nays. Motion failed unanimously by a vote of 0 to 6.
Haywood described the property, location, and the proposal as indicated in the Staff Report. He
further stated the Board heard the same proposal last year and the approval has since expired.
Laxton asked if it is the same request heard previously by the Board. Haywood replied
affirmatively.
Mandy Mann, Operations Administrator for the Franchisee, addressed the Board and offered to
answer any questions.
Motion: It was moved by Ruddell and seconded by Ditschman to grant variance approval for the
request from Mohamed Shetiah for the property located at 947 Trowbridge Road, in the B-2, Retail
Sales Business District, from the following requirement of Chapter 50 – Zoning – of the Code of
the City of East Lansing:
Section 50-813(2) – Minimum number of stacking spaces for restaurant uses of
10 per window. The applicant is proposing a Biggby coffee shop with a drive
thru window with six stacking spaces.
The Board finds that under Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code; based on the following grounds:
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1. Placement of the building on the lot.

Laxton stated he would be voting in favor for the same reasons as before.
Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 7 to 0.
B)

A public hearing will be held to consider an application from ABCD
Properties, LLC for the property located at 1108 E. Grand River Ave., in the
East Village zoning district for a variance from the following requirements of
Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City of East Lansing:
1.
2.
3.

Variance: Section 50-812(2)r.2 – Required parking ratios for “other”
non-residential uses. The applicant is proposing four parking spaces
when nine are required.
Variance: Section 50-815(4) – Parking and driveway setbacks. The
applicant is proposing parking spaces having no setback to the side
property lines at the northwest and southeast areas of the property.
Interpretation of Section 50-94a(b)(6) – No medical marihuana
provisioning center shall be allowed to locate within 500 feet of the lot
lines of another medical marihuana provisioning center except that in
the medical marihuana provisioning center facility overlay district
located in the DDA District, no medical marihuana provisioning
center facility shall be permitted to locate within 1000 feet of another
medical marihuana provisioning center facility.

Haywood described the property, location, and the proposal as indicated in the Staff Report. He
further stated the application was returned since the City does not grant use variances. He said the
two dimensional variances they are requesting will ultimately be decided by whatever use they
settle on, but the abandoning of provisioning center use is a necessity due to the requirements of
separation between provisioning centers in the code.
DeVries-Burd asked how the Board is to respond to an interpretation of the Code. Laxton discussed
the process.
The Board discussed:
• Use as a liquor store
• Restructuring of the building to create more parking spaces
• Parking code requirements
Mike Corcoran, 800 Cottage View Drive, Traverse City, addressed the Board and spoke to the
history of the property. He stated they are not tying the use to a provisioning center and they have
the option of opening a beer/liquor store by October and that is the only option without getting a
variance for parking.
Corcoran further stated he would be happy to answer any questions.
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Laxton clarified an interpretation was not required for the application as it was not tied to a use
like the prior application was. Corcoran agreed and stated that he would withdraw the
interpretation request.
Motion: Ruddell moved to approve the applicant’s request to withdraw agenda item 3.b.3. Motion
was seconded by Ditschman. Vote: All yeas. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 7 to 0.
Haywood stated that if the applicant chose to make no changes to the parking lot, it would be
grandfathered in, but if the applicant chooses to make changes to the parking then the parking must
be brought into conformance; therefore, a variance would be required.
Laxton stated he has a better understanding as to how much parking a use needs when he knows
the use but in this case the use is unknown. Corcoran stated if all else fails they will replace the
beer/liquor store.
Ruddell asked what types of businesses are allowed in the EV District. Haywood replied that it is
broad and read from the Code.
Ditschman asked if it was fine not to have a specific use for a variance approval. Haywood replied
affirmatively.
Nick Piedmonte, 911 Randolph, Traverse City, one of the owners, addressed the Board and
discussed:
• Deliveries to the building
• Egress from the parking lot
• Parking reductions
• Requirements for a new building
Motion: It was moved by Chalgian and seconded by Ditschman to grant variance approval for the
request from ABCD Properties for the property at 1108 East Grand River Avenue, in the East
Village zoning district from the following requirements of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the City
of East Lansing:
Section 50-812(2)r.2 – Required parking ratios for “other” non-residential uses,
the applicant is proposing four parking spaces when nine are required.
The Board finds that under Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code and Special Finding (2), that that there
are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions which apply to the property in
question that do not apply to other properties and which have not resulted from any act of the
applicant subsequent to the adoption of the Zoning Code; based on the following grounds:

1. Any business would struggle with just two parking spaces that are smaller than normal.
2. The way the building is situated on the site limiting parking.
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Laxton stated he is voting in favor of the motion because it makes sense to use the building as is
rather than tear it down and rebuild. Given the limited width of the property there is no ability to
carve into the sides. It makes sense especially given they are improving the parking in the front.
Chalgian stated she agrees with Laxton and regardless what business would be in there no one is
going to be able to get nine parking spots in there.
Hittner stated the owner purchased a piece of real estate that has limitation with parking, and he
does not feel it is the duty of the ZBA to maintain the value when the owner can do something else
with the property and as such will likely be voting no.
Vote: Yeas: Chalgian, Ditschman, DeVries-Burd, Laxton, and Ruddell. Nays: Hittner and Lal.
Motion carried by a vote of 5 to 2.
Motion: It was moved by Ditschman and seconded by DeVries-Burd to grant variance approval
for the request from ABCD Properties for the property at 1108 East Grand River Avenue, in the
East Village zoning district from the following requirements of Chapter 50 – Zoning Code of the
City of East Lansing:
Section 50-815(4) – Parking and driveway setbacks. The applicant is proposing
parking spaces having no setback to the side property lines at the northwest and
southeast areas of the property.
The Board finds that under Special Finding (1), that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships resulting from the physical characteristics of the property in question which make it
unfeasible to carry out the strict letter of the Zoning Code; based on the following grounds:

1. Due to the narrow and small size of the lot
Laxton stated he would be voting yes because they voted yes for the parking and there are no
setbacks on the property.
Lal stated she will not be voting in favor of the motion. If they do not receive an approved variance,
they will continue to use the two spaces in the front
Chalgian stated she agreed with Laxton’s comments.
Vote: Yeas: Chalgian, Ditschman, DeVries-Burd, Hittner, Laxton, and Ruddell. Nays: Lal. Motion
carried by a vote of 6 to 1.
4)

OLD BUSINESS – None

5)

STAFF REPORTS – None

6)

BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS – None

7)

ANNOUNCEMENTS
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Ruddell stated she would not be in attendance for August 7.
8)

ADJOURNMENT

Motion: Ruddell moved to adjourn. Hittner seconded the motion. Vote: All yeas. Motion passed
unanimously by a vote of 7 to 0.

Brian Laxton
Chair

David E. Haywood
Secretary
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Should the City Favor Itself in the Marijuana Real Estate
Game?
[1]

Wednesday, February 13, 2019, 7:55 am
By: Jessy Gregg

Above: Planning Commission on January 23, 2019.
Tonight, East Lansing’s Planning Commission will take up a draft zoning ordinance that if passed will
favor the City over some private property owners in marijuana provisioning center real estate deals.
Three members of East Lansing’s City Council say that favoring the City’s ﬁnancial interests is
exactly why the draft zoning law should be passed. Two members of Council disagree that the City
should give itself an economic advantage over private land owners in the lucrative marijuana real
estate game.
Now it’s up to Planning Commission to make a vote on a recommendation to Council.
Last November, when Council Members passed a law to regulate [2] marijuana provisioning centers
(dispensaries) in East Lansing, they unanimously supported a 1,000-foot buffer between centers.
They also supported locating centers in only four areas of the City:
Properties north of Abbey Road “as extended to U.S. 127,” west of Coolidge Road, east of
U.S. 127, and south of the northern boundary line of the existing OIP (Ofﬁce Industrial Park)
District extended to 127.
https://eastlansinginfo.org/print/5984
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Properties bounded by the existing B2 (“Retail Sales Business”) district within the City limits
that are south of Michigan Avenue and west of Brody Road.
Properties bounded by Park Lake Road, Haslett Road, and Merritt Road, near the new Costco.
Properties south of Grand River Avenue between Cedar Street and Hagadorn Road – the area
known as the East Village and containing The Hub project, now under construction [3].
Then, in December, Mayor Mark Meadows, Mayor Pro Tem Erik Altmann, and Council Member Ruth
Beier indicated support [4] for a new rule, Ordinance 1448 [5]. If passed, the law would relax the rule
dictating a 1,000-foot separation between marijuana provisioning centers in the area around Merritt
Road in order to maintain the possibility that the City-owned former Department of Public Works site
on Merritt Road might be sold to a business interested in using it as a provisioning center.
There’s already a private property in that area under consideration for a provisioning center, and the
plan for that property has been recommended [6] by Planning Commission. If the City wants in on the
real estate boom happening around marijuana by offering up its Merritt Road property, it would have
to reduce the separation required between properties or deny that private-property application.
When the matter was introduced in December, Council Members Shanna Draheim and Aaron
Stephens disagreed with their three colleagues, arguing that if the 1,000-foot separation rule were to
be reduced to 500-feet in one district, it should be reduced in all areas of the City where marijuana
provisioning centers are allowed to ask to locate.
Draheim explained that the 1,000-foot rule meant that whichever business was quick in ﬁling for
their license and having their project approved would have exclusive right to operate a provisioning
center in that district.
She said that this is exactly the situation which the City now ﬁnds itself in regard to the sale of Cityowned property on Merritt Road: “We have a license request [for a private property] that’s gone in
that would basically take the City DPW property out of the picture for having a provisioning center.”
“I would rather this didn’t go to the Planning Commission,” said Draheim in December, “because I
don’t think it’s a worthy use of our discussion time.”
But Draheim and Stephens were outvoted by Meadows, Altmann, and Beier. (That is how the votes
play out with many split-vote issues.)
According to Meadows the proposed amendment would increase the value of that City-owned
parcel. The Mayor said that, in his recollection, any income from the sale of that land would go
towards paying down the debt on the new DPW headquarters on the north side of town.
Meadows described this as a “clear beneﬁt to the citizens of the City of East Lansing.”
Altmann also expressed his approval for the asymmetrical zoning requirements, saying that the
DPW parcel has long been undervalued.
“Imagine the headlines if we didn’t take an opportunity to drive its value up,” Altmann said in
December.
The Planning Commission brieﬂy discussed the proposed change at their last meeting, where
sentiment seemed to be against it.
Planning Commission Vice Chair Kathleen Boyle wondered why the proposed change shouldn’t
apply in every district.
Commissioner Leo Sell said that he would be more comfortable with a symmetrical change as well.
https://eastlansinginfo.org/print/5984
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“This seems way too targeted for my taste,” Sell commented.
Commissioner Dale Downes said he preferred to leave the separation as it was passed, at 1,000feet, all around the City.
The Planning Commission meets tonight at City Hall in Courtroom 2, starting at 7 p.m., and is likely
to vote on this matter at today’s meeting.
Members of the public can make comments near the beginning of the meeting. Written
communications to the Planning Commission should be directed to Zoning Administrator David
Heywood at dhaywood@cityofeastlansing.com [7].
Planning Commission is only advisory to City Council, so Council can reject its recommendations.
Communications to City Council can be made via email to council@cityofeastlansing.com [8].
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Council Votes 4-1 to Halve Distance Between Dispensaries in
Most Areas
[1]

Friday, March 29, 2019, 9:20 am
By: Ann Nichols and Mark Meyer

Above: the property at 1950 Merritt Road, one of two potential medical marijuana provisioning
center locations on Merritt Road
East Lansing City Council voted 4-1 Tuesday night to reduce the required separation between
medical marijuana provisioning centers (dispensaries) from 1000 to 500 feet—but not everywhere in
the City.
The ordinance also abolishes any required separation between provisioning centers and liquor
stores.
https://eastlansinginfo.org/print/6119
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Council previously established four medical marijuana overlay districts in the City, and established a
required 1000 feet of separation between medical marijuana provisioning centers, and between
provisioning centers and liquor stores. The overlay districts are:
Properties bounded by the existing B2 (“Retail Sales Business”) district within the City limits
that are south of Michigan Avenue and west of Brody Road.
Properties north of Abbey Road “as extended to U.S. 127,” west of Coolidge Road, east of
U.S. 127, and south of the northern boundary line of the existing OIP (Ofﬁce Industrial Park)
District extended to 127.
Properties bounded by Park Lake Road, Haslett Road, and Merritt Road, near the new Costco.
Properties south of Grand River Avenue between Cedar Street and Hagadorn Road – the area
known as the East Village and containing The Hub project, now under construction [2].

Above: location of the old DPW site which will be the second medical marijuana provisioning center
on Merritt Road
Ordinance 1448 [3] would have modiﬁed the distance in only one of the four medical marijuana
overlay districts drawn by the City: the one on Merritt Road. One provisioning center has already
been approved for 1950 Merritt Road, and the city-owned property recently sold on eBay [4] is
located approximately 700 feet away. The intended use of the land by the buyer is a provisioning
center.
Under the 1000-foot separation rule, the City’s Merritt Road property could not become a
provisioning center. Reducing the required distance to 500 feet would allow both properties to
become medical marijuana retail operations.
The Planning Commission unanimously recommended approval [5] of Ordinance 1448 if the required
distance between provisioning centers was reduced to 500 feet in all four overlay districts. The
Planning Commission also suggested that Council remove the required separation between
provisioning centers and liquor stores. According to City Planning liaison David Haywood, Planning
https://eastlansinginfo.org/print/6119
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had basically asked “why should there be a separation distance that only applies to situations that
beneﬁt the City?” in reference to the Merritt Road property.
The Downtown Development Authority (DDA) voted 5-1 to approve Ordinance 1448 as written [6].
They also voted 6-0 not to recommend the Planning Commission’s version.
Early in the discussion, Mayor Mark Meadows moved for adoption of Planning Commission version
of the ordinance except that the 1000-foot separation would remain in place for the overlay district
on Grand River Avenue. That is the only one of the four districts that is also part of the DDA’s
district.
Meadows said that a 1000-foot separation “still makes sense there,” and referred to congestion and
trafﬁc as well as earlier comments by Acting MSU President Satish Upda who had urged Council not
to allow provisioning centers near campus.
Councilmember Aaron Stephens indicated that he wasn’t in favor of the original ordinance 1448, but
also wasn’t in favor of amendment because “if there’s going to be a separation distance it should be
fair. If it changes for one it should change across the board.”
His concerns were echoed by Councilmember Shanna Draheim, who said she liked the consistency
of making it the same throughout the overlay districts, and didn’t see the congestion and density as
an issue because the area is already a busy retail hub.
Councilmember Erik Altmann supported Meadows’ view that the Grand River overlay district is
substantively different from the other three because economic development is a goal in the other
three districts, all three are far away from neighborhoods, and Grand River is denser and more
heavily trafﬁcked. He stated that he saw neither a fairness issue nor a need for consistency because
of those differences.
Altmann added that selling marijuana remains a federally illegal business, is largely cash-only,
competing with a black market, and therefore merits a “go-slow” approach, particularly on Grand
River. “The way the recreational marijuana law is worded,” he said, we should expect that medical
marijuana provisioning centers are likely to become recreational provisioning provisioning centers in
the future, and would be selling recreational intoxicants parallel to alcohol. “I don’t think we’d
consider locating three or four liquor stores along Grand River,” he said.
The amendment to Ordinance 1448 passed 3-2 with Meadows, Altmann and Councilmember Ruth
Beier in support and Draheim and Stephens against.
Acknowledging that “this is an unusual way to have a public hearing,” Meadows invited anyone who
wants to address the ordinance as amended to address Council.
Mike Corcoran, an attorney representing ABCD LLC which now owns Oadie’s at 1108 Grand River
Ave., asked Council not to pass the ordinance as it relates to removing the separation between
provisioning centers and liquor stores. He noted that his clients purchased the property in cash
before the ordinance was passed, and said they have “skin in the game” unlike other applicants, and
have spent “real money, time and energy on this.”
Corcoran went on to explain that ABCD had purchased the former party store with the idea that
they’d open a liquor store, and that if medical marijuana provisioning centers were allowed there by
the City, they would convert it to a dispensary. The size of the Grand River overlay is such that a
1000-foot separation from liquor stores would mean that no other marijuana business could locate in
that district, and that ABCD could effectively have cornered the market, preventing existing
applicants from locating provisioning centers there and later converted their liquor store into a
provisioning center.
https://eastlansinginfo.org/print/6119
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His clients, he said, have already been approved for a license to sell liquor and are in the process of
opening as a liquor store, and removing the distance requirements for liquor stores would “changes
the rules in mid-stroke.”
Lisa Knowles, a dentist with an ofﬁce in a professional complex across Merritt Road from the overlay
district asked Council for clariﬁcation. “There could be two dispensaries on Merritt if this passes?”
she asked. “Please keep it at 1000 feet.”
Meadows then closed the public hearing and called for a vote on Ordinance 1448 as amended.
Draheim said that she would be voting “no” because she supports a 500-foot distance, but feels very
strongly about fairness.
The Ordinance passed in a 4-1 vote with Meadows, Altmann, Beier and Stephens in the majority.
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Gmail - BZA Variance Requests

Nick Piedmonte <npiedmonte@gmail.com>

BZA Variance Requests
Stachowiak, Susan <Susan.Stachowiak@lansingmi.gov>
To: Nick Piedmonte <npiedmonte@gmail.com>

Tue, Oct 15, 2019 at 9:53 AM

Dimensional. They are variances to the required 500 foot separation between 2 provisioning centers.

Susan Stachowiak
Zoning Administrator
Department of Economic Development & Planning – Planning Ofﬁce
316 N. Capitol Ave., Suite D-1 | Lansing, MI 48933
O: 517-483-4085 E: Susan.Stachowiak@lansingmi.gov

Website | Facebook | Twitter | Instagram

From: Nick Piedmonte <npiedmonte@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 14, 2019 11:54 AM
To: Stachowiak, Susan <Susan.Stachowiak@lansingmi.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] BZA Variance Requests

Hi Susan,

I've noticed a lot of BZA variance requests in Lansing pertaining to medical marijuana provisioning centers. Are these use
variance or dimensional variance requests?

Thank you,
Nick Piedmonte

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=072e7fc341&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1647467695321143954&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f%3A1647467695321…

1/1

LANSING BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING
600 W. Maple (Neighborhood Empowerment Center)
Thursday, October 10, 2019, 6:30 PM

Andy Schor
Mayor

AGENDA
I.

ROLL CALL

II.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

III.

PUBLIC COMMENT

IV.

PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION
A.

BZA-4052.19, 573 Paris Avenue, Variance to the front yard setback
requirement for a detached garage

B.

BZA-4053.19, 5008 S. M.L. King Blvd., Variance to the rear yard setback
requirement for a new gasoline station building

C.

BZA-4054.19, 1910 E. Michigan Avenue, Variance to the separation
requirement between proposed marijuana provisioning centers

V.

OLD BUSINESS

VII.

NEW BUSINESS

VI.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A.

Regular Meeting, September 12, 2019

VIII.

PUBLIC COMMENT

IX.

ADJOURNMENT

FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS, PLEASE GIVE 24 HOURS NOTICE PRIOR TO THE
MEETING BY CALLING SUSAN STACHOWIAK IN THE PLANNING OFFICE AT 517-483-4085
OR 517-483-4479 (TDD).
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Advice on zoning variances
By James Scales
May 31, 2018
Zoning ordinances apply a uniform set of regulations to properties that can be very different in terms of
topography, access and existing uses or buildings. The zoning variance is intended to avoid an unfair application
of the zoning ordinance in unique situations.
Based on years of experience working with the zoning board of appeals, or ZBA, in various communities, we
offer the following advice.
Dimensional variance vs. use variance: A dimensional variance is for a use that is permitted in the zoning
district, but that does not meet setback, area, height, location or similar requirements of the zoning ordinance. A
use variance is a request to put the property to a use not permitted in the zoning district.
Apply the correct standard for the type of variance: The standard for a dimensional variance is “practical
difﬁculty,” which means strict compliance is “unnecessarily burdensome” and granting the variance would “do
substantial justice to the owner. The “undue hardship” standard for a use variance is more difﬁcult to meet, and
requires “that the property cannot reasonably be used in a manner consistent with the existing zoning."
Write standards that make sense: Many zoning ordinances simply have copied the boilerplate standards used
in other zoning ordinances or that have always been used in the past. Take some time to take a fresh, critical look
at the standards in your ordinance. Are they clear? Do they overlap each other? Should they be amended?
It is up to the applicant to justify the variance: If the applicant doesn’t support their application, then the
application could be tabled to allow the applicant to provide additional information. Or, the ZBA could deny the
variance on the basis “the applicant has failed to present information demonstrating that this factor has been
satisﬁed."
A variance should not be granted just because no one objects: ZBAs sometimes approve variances simply
because no one objects to the request. This does not give proper respect to the zoning ordinance, which was
adopted by the elected representatives of the citizens. Input from neighbors can be helpful in considering
whether the variance would be detrimental to adjacent properties in the neighborhood, but the ZBA should focus
on the facts.
Visit the site: Viewing the site gives ZBA members an appreciation of the “lay of the land” that cannot be
gained from plans or aerial photographs. The zoning application form should include an authorization for ZBA
members to enter the site. The ZBA should avoid touring the site in groups larger than a quorum.
Avoid contact with neighbors or applicants outside of the meeting: The ZBA’s authority is quasi-judicial in
nature, so ZBA members should avoid having contact with applicants or neighbors outside of the meeting.
Is the need for the variance a result of the unique characteristics of the property, or is it just a
disagreement with the ordinance?: A variance should only be approved when a unique circumstance of the
property results in a practical difﬁculty or undue hardship. Some variance requests are simply a disagreement
https://www.grbj.com/articles/print/90773-advice-on-zoning-variances
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with the zoning ordinance, like a request to exceed the maximum size of accessory buildings, or the number of
domestic animals allowed, or restrictions on a home occupation. Those objections should be referred to the
planning commission and governing body for consideration of amending the ordinance.
The ﬁndings of fact must say why each factor is met: If a variance is challenged in court, the judge reviews
whether the decision represents the exercise of reasonable discretion based on competent, material and
substantial evidence in the record. A ﬁnding that: “We ﬁnd that practical difﬁculties are present” is not
sufﬁcient. Instead, the ﬁnding should say something like: “We ﬁnd that complying with the ordinance would
present a practical difﬁculty because it would require an additional $30,000 of grading work and removal of
many mature trees from the property." Speciﬁc ﬁndings should be made on all of the factors, even if a variance is
denied because it does not meet one or more of the factors.
Speciﬁcally deﬁne what is being approved: The approval should very speciﬁcally describe the character of the
building that is being approved by variance. Better yet, incorporate drawings and elevations, and indicate the
variance is being granted for that speciﬁc building at that speciﬁc location.
The ZBA can adopt ﬁndings of fact at a future meeting: Appeal of variance decisions is one of the most
common types of zoning litigation. It is important to have the best “record” available for review by a court. For
contentious or complicated decisions, the ZBA can make its decision, and direct that speciﬁc ﬁndings of fact be
prepared for review and approval at a future meeting.
Get training and advice for the ZBA: These boards might meet only a few times a year. Training is available
through Michigan State University Extension and the Michigan Townships Association, If a ZBA meets very
infrequently, it can be useful for the zoning administrator, planner or township attorney to prepare a report and
framework for decision for the ZBA, and even attend the meeting.
Try to appoint a lawyer to the ZBA: Because lawyers are trained in reading ordinances and applying the law to
the facts, consider recruiting a lawyer in your community to serve on the ZBA.
It is sometimes said that 90 percent of variances that are granted should have been denied.
It is my belief that communities should strive to have most variance requests approved, because only those
variances which have merit reach the ZBA. Achieving that goal requires the zoning administrator to seek
alternatives that do not require a variance, discourage applicants from seeking a variance that should not be
granted and for the ZBA to develop a track record of denying variances that do not deserve to be approved.

James Scales
James Scales is an attorney at the Grand Rapids-based law ﬁrm Mika Meyers. Since 1987, Scales’ law practice
has involved real estate, construction, estate planning and property taxation matters. He also has extensive
experience in municipal law, zoning and utilities and lectures on various topics. He currently serves as chairman
of the City of Rockford Planning Commission and is past president of the Rockford Education Foundation and
Rockford Sports Boosters. He holds a B.S. from Michigan State University, a law degree, cum laude, from the
University of Michigan Law School and ICLE’s Probate & Estate Planning certiﬁcate.

https://www.grbj.com/articles/print/90773-advice-on-zoning-variances

2/2

9/19/2019

Court Rules Logical Reason Required to Deny Cannabis Business Rezoning Requests: Plunkett Cooney | Michigan Law Firm | Illinois | Indiana | Ohio | …

CANNABIZ LAW BLOG
Municipality Can't Deny Rezoning
Application Without Logical Reason
POSTED BY THEODORE L. DEGENHARDT IV
04.19.2019

The Michigan Court of Appeals recently upheld a circuit court ruling in Gamut
Group, LLC v City of Lansing, No. 341754, 2019 WL 1265161 (Mich Ct App
March 19, 2019), finding that the city violated a medical cannabis dispensary’s
substantive due process rights.
According to the appellate and lower courts, the city improperly denied a rezoning
application to fit within the revised zoning ordinance because the city failed to
give any logical reason for its differential treatment toward the dispensary.
Gamut Group owned a building that housed a medical cannabis dispensary in the
city since 2011. The property was zoned to permit “local convenience-type
shopping” and parking. In 2017, the city passed a revised zoning ordinance that
limited medical marihuana dispensaries to zoning districts outside the
dispensaries location.

https://www.plunkettcooney.com/cannabiz-law-blog/rezoning-application-denials
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Aware of the ordinance amendment, Gamut Group tried to rezone its property to
fit within the new zoning ordinance. Despite the city’s zoning administrator and
planning board recommending approval of the rezoning request, despite any
public objection, and despite the other three corner lots at Gamut Group’s
intersection having been rezoned to Gamut Group’s desired zoning district, the
city council denied Gamut Group’s request.
In response, Gamut Group filed suit against the city, arguing that the denial of its
rezoning request violated its right to substantive due process. The trial court
agreed that Gamut Group had been treated differently than everyone else on the
intersection and found no reasonable government interest was advanced by the
denial of the rezoning application. The city appealed the trial court’s decision.
The appellate court rejected all of the city’s arguments. Not only are rezoning
denial challenges treated identically to existing zoning ordinance challenges, but a
government entity can only restrict otherwise lawful land use in order to advance
a reasonable government interest. For “a zoning ordinance to be valid, [it] must
bear a direct and substantial relation to the objectives of police power, the
preservation of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare, of the
community as a whole.”
The appellate court noted that the subject property had been occupied by a
medical cannabis dispensary, which the city allowed to operate, since 2011.
Additionally, the zoning administrator determined rezoning the subject property
would have no negative impacts on vehicular or pedestrian traffic, would have no
environmental impact, would not negatively impact future patterns of development
in the area, and would be consistent with the commercial zoning already in
existence. Interestingly, the only issue the city had with approving Gamut Group’s
rezoning application was that the new zoning regulations were intended to take
dispensaries out of neighborhoods and contain them in business corridors. The
appellate court noted that the subject property was already in a business corridor.
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In upholding the trial court’s ruling, the appellate court panel found that the city’s
rezoning denial arbitrary and capricious because the subject property was treated
differently than the landowners on the other three corners of the intersection and
no governmental interests were advanced by the denial.
TAGS: BUSINESS TORTS, CANNABIS, COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE, ZONING AND PLANNING
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